SERVICE MANUAL EN
®
77-3027-R11
“TROPHY” SERIES MANUAL SPRAY GUNS
                                              www.binks.com77-3027-R11 (08/2025)
ENADDITIONAL RESOURCES
For additional information or copies of your service manual, please visit us online at:
binks.com/en/library

❏ PARTS INCLUDED IN 54-6135
EN04. PRODUCT OVERVIEW
                                              www.binks.com77-3027-R11 (08/2025) 8 / 20
04.6 �SPRAY GUN SET-UPS
CONVENTIONAL SPRAY GUN SET-UPS
TYPE OF FLUID TO BE SPRAYED
COMPLETE
SPRAY GUN ASSEMBLY
PART NUMBER
FLUID NOZZLE
AND AIR CAP
THIN – 5-25 CENTIPOISE
15-19 sec. Zahn 2 cup
Wash primers, dyes, stains, solvents, water, inks, sealers,
laquers, lubricants, zinc chromates, acrylics
2466-14CN-12SG 1.4 mm (.055") X 12C
2466-16CN-12SG 1.6 mm (.063") X 12C
MEDIUM – 25-70 CENTIPOISE
20-30 sec. Zahn 2 cup
Synthetic enamels, varnishes, shellacs, fillers, primers,
epoxies, urethanes, lubricants, wax emulsions, enamels
2466-16CN-12SG 1.6 mm (.063") X 12C
2466-18CN-12SG 1.8 mm (.070") X 12C
LVMP SPRAY GUN SET-UPS
TYPE OF FLUID TO BE SPRAYED
COMPLETE
SPRAY GUN ASSEMBLY
PART NUMBER
FLUID NOZZLE
AND AIR CAP
THIN – 5-25 CENTIPOISE
15-19 sec. Zahn 2 cup
Wash primers, dyes, stains, solvents, water, inks, sealers,
laquers, lubricants, zinc chromates, acrylics
2466-12LV-23SG 1.2 mm (.067") X 23L
2466-14LV-23SG 1.4 mm (.055") X 23L
MEDIUM – 25-70 CENTIPOISE
20-30 sec. Zahn 2 cup
Synthetic enamels, varnishes, shellacs, fillers, primers,
epoxies, urethanes, lubricants, wax emulsions, enamels
2466-14LV-23SG 1.4 mm (.055") X 23L
2466-18LV-23SG 1.8 mm (.070") X 23L
HVLP SPRAY GUN SET-UPS
TYPE OF FLUID TO BE SPRAYED
COMPLETE
SPRAY GUN ASSEMBLY
PART NUMBER
FLUID NOZZLE
AND AIR CAP
THIN – 5-25 CENTIPOISE
15-19 sec. Zahn 2 cup
Wash primers, dyes, stains, solvents, water, inks, sealers,
laquers, lubricants, zinc chromates, acrylics
2466-12HV-32SG 1.2 mm (.047") X 32H
2466-14HV-32SG 1.4 mm (.055") X 32H
MEDIUM – 25-70 CENTIPOISE
20-30 sec. Zahn 2 cup
Synthetic enamels, varnishes, shellacs, fillers, primers,
epoxies, urethanes, lubricants, wax emulsions, enamels
2466-14HV-32SG 1.4 mm (.055") X 32H
2466-18HV-32SG 1.8 mm (.070") X 32H
EN 04. PRODUCT OVERVIEW
                                              www.binks.com 77-3027-R11 (08/2025) 9 / 20
CONVENTIONAL AIR CAP AND FLUID NOZZLE SELECTION
Air Cap Air Cap